
Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod

Pwyllgor Datblygu  a Chyflwyno Polisi Addysg a 
Sgiliau

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 13 Rhagfyr 2017

Amser: 4.00 pm

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd Robert Smith

Aelodaeth:
Cynghorwyr: S E Crouch, M Durke, F M Gordon, L R Jones, M A Langstone, 
M B Lewis, K M Roberts, M Sykes a/ac D W W Thomas

Agenda
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau

3  Cofnodion. 1 - 3
Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) 
blaenorol.

4  Effeithiau ar Hyfforddiant Athrawon. (trafodaethau)

5  Cydlynu Darpariaeth Ôl-16 - Heriau a Chyfleoedd. 4 - 7

6  Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018. 8 - 9

Cyfarfod Nesaf: Dydd Mercher, 10 Ionawr 2018 ar 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  
Dydd Mercher, 6 Rhagfyr 2017
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development and Delivery Committee

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor R V Smith (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
L R Jones M A Langstone M B Lewis
S Pritchard M Sykes D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer
Chris Sivers Director of People
Beth Thomas
Nick Williams

Participation & Children's Rights Worker (Schools)
Chief Education Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S E Crouch, B Hopkins, M H Jones and K M Roberts

23 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

24 Minutes.

Resolved that the minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development & Delivery 
Committee held on 11 October 2017 be approved as a correct record.

25 Views from Pioneer Schools.

Nick Williams, provided an verbal update for the Committee in support of the 
circulated paper from Welsh Government which outlined the background proposals 
and purpose of the Pioneer Schools initiative which was launched in June this year.

He outlined that the following schools in Swansea are part of the project – 
Gwyrosydd, Glyncollen, Llanrhidian, Parkland, Trallwn, Waunarlwydd, YGG 
Brianiago, YGG Lonlas, Pen Y Bryn Special School, Olchfa Comprehensive School, 
Pontarddulais Comprehensive School, Ysgol Crug Glas Special School

He stated that a Scrutiny Panel would shortly be visiting Olchfa as part of their 
review, and information gained could be shared with Members of this Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development and Delivery Committee (08.11.2017)
Cont’d

He indicated that good working relationships are already progressing between the 
comprehensive and feeder schools to better develop transition arrangements for 
young people.

He detailed some of the schemes being introduced such as Digital Competency 
Framework (which will give equal weighting to IT skills as numeracy & literacy 
development), entrepreneurship, blended curriculum etc.

He indicated that the schemes being developed will need time to be embedded in 
the school programme and feedback and good practice will be shared with other 
schools in due course.

The issues of not enough young people taking IT formally at both GCSE and A level, 
the limited option choices for subjects, the need to embed IT skills and usage into as 
many lessons as possible, the availability of enough qualified IT staff and teachers, 
the need to better promote to young people the outcomes and job/career 
opportunities from studying IT/Computers were all discussed and outlined, as well as 
the need to also promote and encourage the use of the alternative curriculum and 
soft/life skills such as teamwork/communication etc for all pupils.

The need to progress and support the issue of revised and increased IT Teacher 
Training and upskilling with schools and university providers was also referred to 
again.

The possibility of developing a Digital Academy outside of the school system 
possibly in conjunction with the Universities was raised and discussed.

26 Children's Views of STEM Subjects.

Beth Thomas, gave a detailed and informative power point presentation which 
outlined the background and feedback from the Big Conversation event held with 
young people on 29 September at Gowerton Comprehensive.

As part of the presentation, she outlined in detail the feedback from the young 
people and referred to the following areas:

 Context and rationale behind the Big Conversation initiative;
 Aims and objectives of the event;
 Tasks and activities completed by young people during the day;
 Why do girls drop out of STEM subjects – only 9% of GSCE computer science 

uptake are female;
 Reasons why girls drop out, including pre school, during school & outside 

school factors, such as gender stereotyping, family & cultural influences, 
unintentional sexism including from teachers, peer/media/social pressures, 
sexual orientation issues;

 What can be done to improve the situation – more support from teachers, 
need to change social attitudes to stereotyping and sexual orientation, more 
girl and mixed based activities, make subjects more inclusive;

 Fit for Purpose Curriculum and what young people think it could look like – 
more work experience options, more life skills, greater access to digital 

Page 2



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development and Delivery Committee (08.11.2017)
Cont’d

technology, greater and earlier careers advice, better option choices, more 
practical/non vocational courses needed;

 The next steps – next Big Conversation meeting on December 1.

Members of the Committee discussed the issues raised by young people during the 
presentation and highlighted that many of the issues raised by Members previously 
such as more non vocational courses, better IT provision, improved careers advice, 
improved teacher training, holistic/life skills had also been raised by the young 
people. These areas need to be addressed and tackled, in order to give young 
people the best opportunities to flourish.

Members also suggested options to include a wider cross section of young people at 
future events.

Beth Thomas indicated that Members were welcome to attend future events.

27 Draft Cabinet Report on City Deal Skills Development.

Chris Sivers presented a draft Cabinet report which provided feedback on the 
progress to date in developing policy on education & skills in order to meet the 
challenges being raised by the City Deal.

The item had been discussed at the previous meeting of this committee, and this 
report has been compiled to progress the matter.

Members discussed the report and suggested minor amendments to give the report 
a more local focus.

Resolved that the amended report proceed to Cabinet.

28 Workplan 2017/2018.

The Chair outlined the Workplan for the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2017/2018.

Members raised the issue of 14-19 provision and requested that the presentation to 
the December meeting take into account that increased age range and the current 
provision available.

Resolved that the Workplan as outlined be noted, subject to the amendment above.

The meeting ended at 5.29 pm

Chair

Page 3



Education & Skills Policy Development & Delivery Committee

13 December 2017

Terms of Reference 

Swansea 14-19 Learning Network

Purpose/role: 
 Aims

o To develop and share good practice in the provision of clear curriculum choices 
that lead to positive learning and employment opportunities; particularly in light of 
the Swansea City Deal.

o To work with schools and other providers to increase learner choice and help 
sustain engagement in learning for some young people who may have become 
disengaged.

o To improve the experience of young people in deciding how they access post 16 
education and training.

Membership:
 Senior leaders with responsibility for curriculum at Key Stage 4
 Key stage 4 leads or heads of year 
 Head of Secondary Phase Unit and secondary/special challenge advisers
 LA 14-19 Curriculum Officer
 Head of Hub and Chief Education Officer
 Representative member from SCCASH
 Membership is to be reviewed annually, but can be updated as and when needed.  The 

14-19 Curriculum Officer will have ownership rights of the hwb network and will be 
responsible for updating membership when required.

Accountability:
 The 14-19 Curriculum Officer will run and oversee the group.  
 The work of the group will be accountable to the Head of Secondary Phase Unit.  All 

agenda items and evaluations will be shared with the Head of SPU
 There will be an annual review/evaluation of the groups’ work.

Ways of working:
 Termly meetings, from 2:00 to 4:00 pm
 All group members are expected to contribute ideas for agendas 
 School staff and LA officers will be expected to share information and good practice in 

line with the needs of the agendas.
 The LA will finalise agenda items and themes for meetings.
 Agenda items will be shared with schools 1 week before meeting dates.
 The 14-19 Officer or Head of SPU will chair the meetings.
 The LA will provide secretariat support.  Notes from meetings will be shared with the 

groups and stored on Hwb.
 Schools will send the most appropriate member of staff to each meeting.  In general, one 

member of staff to attend from each school, although more than one member of staff can 
attend if space is available. 

 All members of the group will be invited to the 14-19 Learning Network on Hwb 

Sharing of information and resources (including confidential materials) for example
 Information will be shared on Hwb in the Network group

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Last Updated:  November 2017
Meeting dates for 2017/18
Term 1 24th November 2017

Term 2 TBC

Term 3 TBC

Membership at November 2017

Schools/College
Bishop Gore Ruth Williams Williamsr725@hwbmail.net
Bishop Vaughan Jonathan Davies Daviesj1315@hwbmail.net
Gowerton Alan Bevan bevana@hwbmail.net
Morriston David Meredith Meredithd2@hwbmail.net
Olchfa Rebecca Salmon Rms2@olchfa.org.uk
YG Bryn Tawe Mark Bridgens Bridgensm@hwbmail.net
YG Gwyr Jeff Connick ConnickJ2@hwbmail.net
Pontarddulais Andrew Owens OwensA22@hwbmail.net
Penyrheol Damien Benney Benneyd@hwbmail.net
Dylan Thomas Paul Davies DaviesP151@hwbmail.net
Pentrehafod Dylan Evans Evansd434@hwbmail.net
Birchgrove Judith Hicks Hicksj20@hwbmail.net
Cefn Hengoed Lesley Morgan Lesley.morgan@swansea-edunet.gov.uk
Bishopston Andrew Thomas ThomasA650@hwbmail.net
Pen y Bryn Aron Bradley Bradleya15@hwbmail.net
Gower College Swansea Lyn Burrows (School link) Lynne.burrows@gcs.ac.uk

Gower College Swansea Ruth Prosser (Dean) Ruth.prosser@gcs.ac.uk

Gower College Swansea Beth Hughes (Admissions) Bethan.hughes@gcs.ac.uk

KIT Manager Jo-Ann Walsh Jo-Ann.walsh@careerswales.com

Local authority
Minutes circulated to
Head of SPU Rob Davies Rob.davies@swansea.gov.uk
14-19 Curriculum Officer David Bawden (Chair) David.bawden@swansea.gov.uk

Funding and information 
Manager

Kelly Small/ 
Louise Rigby

Kelly.small@swansea.gov.uk
Louise.rigby@swansea.gov.uk

Data Manager Mike Jones Mike.jones@swansea.gov.uk
CA Special/ PRU Karen Draper Karen.draper@swansea.gov.uk

Head of Hub (ERW) Helen Morgan-Rees Helen.morgan-rees@swansea.gov.uk

Chief Education Officer Nick Williams Nick.williams@swansea.gov.uk

Page 5

mailto:Williamsr725@hwbmail.net
mailto:Daviesj1315@hwbmail.net
mailto:bevana@hwbmail.net
mailto:Meredithd2@hwbmail.net
mailto:Rms2@olchfa.org.uk
mailto:Bridgensm@hwbmail.net
mailto:ConnickJ2@hwbmail.net
mailto:OwensA22@hwbmail.net
mailto:Benneyd@hwbmail.net
mailto:DaviesP151@hwbmail.net
mailto:Evansd434@hwbmail.net
mailto:Hicksj20@hwbmail.net
mailto:Lesley.morgan@swansea-edunet.gov.uk
mailto:ThomasA650@hwbmail.net
mailto:Bradleya15@hwbmail.net
mailto:Lynne.burrows@gcs.ac.uk
mailto:Ruth.prosser@gcs.ac.uk
mailto:Bethan.hughes@gcs.ac.uk
mailto:Jo-Ann.walsh@careerswales.com
mailto:Rob.davies@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:David.bawden@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Kelly.small@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rigby@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.jones@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.draper@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.morgan-rees@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.williams@swansea.gov.uk


Terms of Reference 

Post 16 Learning Network

Purpose/role: 
 Aims

o To develop and share good practice across the post 16 sector in Swansea.
o To ensure the Welsh Government’s priorities for post 16 are being met.

Membership:
 Senior leaders with responsibility for sixth form and/or
 Heads of Sixth Form
 Representatives from Gower College Swansea
 Representative from NTfW (Training providers)
 Head of Secondary Phase Unit and/or secondary/special challenge advisers
 LA 14-19 Curriculum Officer
 LA Funding manager/ funding officer/ data manager
 Head of Hub and Chief Education Officer
 Representative member from SCCASH
 Membership is to be reviewed annually, but can be updated as and when needed.  The 

14-19 Curriculum Officer will have ownership rights of the hwb network and will be 
responsible for updating membership when required.

Accountability:
 The 14-19 Curriculum Officer will run and oversee the group.  
 The work of the group will be accountable to the Head of Secondary Phase Unit.  All 

agenda items, conference details and evaluations will be shared with the Head of SPU
 There will be an annual review/evaluation of the groups’ work.

Ways of working:
 Termly meetings, from 2:00 to 4:00 pm
 Possible Post 16 Network Day at the end of term – if demand
 All group members are expected to contribute ideas for agendas 
 Members will be expected to share information and good practice in line with the needs 

of the agendas.
 The LA will finalise agenda items and themes for meetings.
 Agenda items will be shared with members 1 week before meeting dates.
 The 14-19 Officer or Head of SPU will chair the meetings.
 The LA will provide secretariat support.  Notes from meetings will be shared with the 

groups and stored on Hwb.
 Schools/ college will send the most appropriate member of staff to each meeting.  In 

general, one member of staff to attend from each school/ college, although more than 
one member of staff can attend if space is available. 

 All members of the group will be invited to the Post 16 Learning Network on Hwb 

Sharing of information and resources (including confidential materials) for example
 Information will be shared on Hwb in the Network group

Last reviewed – November 2017

Page 6



Meeting dates for 2017/18

Term 1 15th November 2017

Term 2 TBC

Term 3 TBC

Membership at November 2017

Schools/College

Bishop Gore Ruth Williams Williamsr725@hwbmail.net
Bishop Vaughan Jonathan Davies Daviesj1315@hwbmail.net
Gowerton Alan Bevan bevana@hwbmail.net
Morriston David Meredith Meredithd2@hwbmail.net
Olchfa Rebecca Salmon Rms2@olchfa.org.uk
YG Bryn Tawe Carwyn Jenkins Jenkinsc246@hwbmail.net
YG Gwyr Llinos John Johnl120@hwbmail.net
Gower College Swansea Kay Morgan (Vice Principal) K.morgan@gcs.ac.uk

Gower College Swansea Ruth Prosser (Dean/ 
Schools Link)

Ruth.prosser@gcs.ac.uk

Local authority

Minutes circulated to

Head of SPU Rob Davies Rob.davies@swansea.gov.uk
14-19 Curriculum Officer David Bawden (Chair) David.bawden@swansea.gov.uk

Funding and information 
Manager

Kelly Small/ 
Louise Rigby

Kelly.small@swansea.gov.uk
Louise.rigby@swansea.gov.uk

Data Manager Mike Jones Mike.jones@swansea.gov.uk
CA Special/ PRU Karen Draper Karen.draper@swansea.gov.uk

Head of Hub (ERW) Helen Morgan-Rees
Helen.morgan-
rees@swansea.gov.uk

Chief Education Officer Nick Williams Nick.williams@swansea.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Williamsr725@hwbmail.net
mailto:Daviesj1315@hwbmail.net
mailto:bevana@hwbmail.net
mailto:Meredithd2@hwbmail.net
mailto:Rms2@olchfa.org.uk
mailto:Jenkinsc246@hwbmail.net
mailto:Johnl120@hwbmail.net
mailto:K.morgan@gcs.ac.uk
mailto:Ruth.prosser@gcs.ac.uk
mailto:Rob.davies@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:David.bawden@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Kelly.small@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rigby@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.jones@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.draper@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.morgan-rees@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.morgan-rees@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.williams@swansea.gov.uk


 Education Policy Development & Delivery Committee – 13 December 2017

 Work Plan 2017/2018

Date of 
meeting

Agenda items and Format

9 August Presentation to introduce City Deal

13 
September

All meetings to be schedules for two hours, including this one and then for the remainder of the year

1. Outline the current landscape for the agenda, including:
 Role of the Local Authority
 Role of ERW
 Estyn
 Learning City
 New curriculum

11 
October

1. Regional Learning & Skills Partnership and the City Deal
 Role of the Partnership
 Commission for the needs assessment 

2. Swansea Learning City
 Outline what it is and feedback from the UNESCO conference

3. Education and Skills Needs Assessment

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 6



8 
November

1. Children’s Views of STEM subjects
 Presentation and interactive workshop

2. Views from Pioneer Schools
3. Education and Skills Needs Assessment (Draft Cabinet Report)

13 
December

1. Aligning 14-19 provision – challenges and opportunities
2. Impacts on Teacher Training

10 
January 
2018

1. How can the Council use its resources and capacity to improve the offer to young people?
 Workshop style discussion

14 
February

1. Regional Skills Needs Assessment update
2. Research from other authorities on STEM take up

14 March 1. Presentation of draft reportP
age 9


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	5 Cydlynu Darpariaeth Ôl-16 - Heriau a Chyfleoedd.
	Terms of Reference Post 16 Network

	6 Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu  a 
Chyflwyno Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mercher, 13 Rhagfyr 2017 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd R V Smith (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
M Durke M A Langstone M B Lewis
K M Roberts D W W Thomas

Swyddog(ion)
David Bawden Swyddog Cwricwlwm 14-19
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Stephen Holland Uwch-Gyfreithiwr
Nick Williams Prif Swyddog Addysg

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): S E Crouch a/ac L R Jones

29 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y buddiannau canlynol:

Y Cynghorydd M A Langstone - Personol - cofnod 31 "Effeithiau ar Hyfforddiant 
Athrawon" - aelod o Lys Prifysgol Abertawe. 

30 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion y Pwyllgor Cyflwyno a Datblygu Polisi 
Addysg a Sgiliau a gynhaliwyd ar 8 Tachwedd 2017 fel cofnod cywir.

31 Effeithiau ar Hyfforddiant Athrawon. (trafodaethau)

Rhoddodd Joanna Thomas gyflwyniad PowerPoint manwl a llawn gwybodaeth a 
oedd yn amlinellu'r rhesymeg a'r cefndir y tu ôl i gais Prifysgol Abertawe i'r Cyngor 
Gweithlu Addysg i fod yn ddarparwr Hyfforddiant Athrawon. Bydd canlyniadau hyn 
yn cael eu cyhoeddi ym mis Mehefin. Byddai hyn yn caniatáu cyfnod o amser i roi 
strwythurau staffio ac addysgu priodol ar waith er mwyn dechrau yn nhymor yr 
hydref 2019.

Nododd fod Llywodraeth Cymru wedi nodi bod angen cysylltiad sy'n fwy seiliedig ar 
ymchwil ar gyfer prifysgolion sy'n darparu addysg gychwynnol i athrawon.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu  a Chyflwyno Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 
13 Rhagfyr 2017)

Parhad

Fel rhan o'r cyflwyniad, amlinellodd a chyfeiriodd at y meysydd canlynol:

 Beth fydd yn digwydd yn y dyfodol? Effaith y Fargen Ddinesig a chynigion 
arloesedd;

 Pa sgiliau fydd eu hangen er mwyn bodloni heriau'r dyfodol - goblygiadau'r 
fframwaith cymhwysedd digidol a chyfleoedd darpariaeth yn y dyfodol ar gyfer 
athrawon a dysgwyr; 

 Goblygiadau o ran darpariaeth addysg yn y dyfodol - sut rydym yn paratoi 
dysgwyr ar gyfer swyddi nad ydynt yn bodoli ar hyn o bryd; 

 Materion i'w hystyried - cyfyngiadau cyfrifiaduron, angen hybu creadigrwydd a 
meddwl yn feirniadol;

 Yr effaith ar addysg gychwynnol i athrawon - angen gallu sicrhau bod 
athrawon sy'n cael eu cyflogi yn ddigidol gymwys a bod ganddynt sgiliau 
ymchwil a datrys problemau;

 Rhaglenni partneriaeth newydd - gwreiddio cymhwysedd digidol ar draws 
darpariaeth ysgolion/prifysgolion, pwysigrwydd ymagwedd thematig ac angen 
annog gwybodaeth drawsgwricwlaidd

 Cefndir y model ymchwilio/ymholi - cylch adlewyrchol cadarn o 
weithgareddau, dulliau ymchwilio wedi'u gwreiddio ar gyfer disgyblion a staff, 
pwysigrwydd rhannu syniadau/canfyddiadau/arfer da;

 Prif nodweddion y model ymchwilio/ymholi - cylch gwaith a rhaglen 
bartneriaeth;

 Cynllunio a chyflwyno ar y cyd - rhaglen ddigwyddiadau rhoi theori ar waith, 
adolygu effeithiolrwydd athrawon, effeithiau amddifadedd/dysgu 
amgen/anghenion addysgol arbennig;

 Hyfforddi ar gyfer dilyniant - mae angen diwygio/gwella'r cynllun mentora i 
wneud athrawon yn fwy gwydn, hyblyg a chefnogol, rhannu arfer da'n well ag 
athrawon profiadol, prosiect rhaglen cyfarpar i annog hyfforddi yn hytrach na 
mentora. Nododd y byddai arian ar gael i gyflogi rhywun i weithio yn lle 
athrawon sydd wedi cael secondiad i'r rhaglen wrth iddynt ailhyfforddi. Yn 
ogystal, nododd bwysigrwydd darpariaeth Gymraeg. 

 Casgliad - mae angen i athrawon fod yn barod ac yn fodlon newid, DPP mwy 
penodol a pharhaus ac mae angen newid a gwella agweddau a dyheadau 
dysgwyr. 

Trafododd yr aelodau a swyddogion y problemau a amlinellwyd yn y cyflwyniad yn 
helaeth ac amlinellon nhw fod llawer o'r cynigion megis gwella sgiliau digidol, 
materion ynghylch pynciau STEM a gwella hyfforddiant athrawon yn rhai yr oeddent 
wedi'u nodi a'u codi mewn cyfarfodydd blaenorol. Yn ogystal â hyn, nodon nhw eu 
cefnogaeth dros y cynigion gan y brifysgol a'u croesawu.

Trafodwyd yr angen i gael mwy o ffocws lleol wrth fynd ymlaen, yn enwedig mewn 
perthynas ag effaith y Fargen Ddinesig, ac amlinellwyd yr angen i fwydo'r ffocws lleol 
i'n gwaith rhanbarthol.

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i Joanne Thomas am ei chyflwyniad.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu  a Chyflwyno Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 
13 Rhagfyr 2017)

Parhad

32 Cydlynu Darpariaeth Ôl-16 - Heriau a Chyfleoedd.

Siaradodd Nick Williams a David Bawden i gefnogi'r papurau a ddosbarthwyd ac 
amlinellodd ddiben a rôl, aelodaeth, atebolrwydd a ffyrdd o weithio yn 
Rhwydweithiau Dysgu 14-19 ac Ôl-16 Abertawe a ail-ffurfiwyd yn ddiweddar.

Dosbarthwyd strwythur Grŵp Gweithredol y Bartneriaeth Ddysgu, yn ogystal â 
gwybodaeth am bedwar is-grŵp y rhwydwaith mewn cefnogaeth.

Caiff gwaith a chanlyniadau'r grwpiau hyn eu monitro a'u hadolygu ar ôl y 12 mis 
cyntaf.

Trafodwyd y gostyngiadau mewn cyllid yn y cwricwlwm 14-19 dros y blynyddoedd 
diwethaf ac aildrefnu Gyrfa Cymru, sydd wedi cael effaith ar y ddarpariaeth.

Nododd David Bawden ei fod yn ail flwyddyn ei secondiad o Goleg Gŵyr yn y rôl a 
gofynnwyd iddo archwilio'r ddarpariaeth ôl-16 bresennol. Cyfeiriodd at yr adroddiad a 
luniwyd yn gynharach eleni, "Diweddariad ôl-16".

Nododd ei fod yn gweithio gyda Choleg Gŵyr, dosbarthiadau'r chweched a Gyrfa 
Cymru i lunio cynllun a strwythur i gynorthwyo cyfathrebu ag ysgolion.

Cyfeiriwyd at y pynciau canlynol ac fe'u trafodwyd: effaith bosib "Cwricwlwm i Gymru, 
Cwricwlwm am Oes" (Donaldson), newidiadau i Gymwysterau Cymru, newid ffocws 
a chyfeiriad Estyn, cynllun pontio a menter y Warant Ieuenctid, effaith y Fargen 
Ddinesig a mewnbwn o gynllun sgiliau cyflogaeth rhanbarthol.

Amlinellwyd a thrafodwyd y canlynol hefyd: nodau'r gweithgorau yw ceisio gwella 
materion ynghylch cydweithrediad rhwng ysgolion, gweithio clwstwr/ar y cyd, 
amserlen gyffredin, darpariaeth addysgu a rennir.

Croesawodd yr aelodau'r cynigion i wella gweithio mewn partneriaeth ar y cyfan, ond 
ailadroddon eu barn am faterion megis yr angen i hyrwyddo cwricwlwm 
amgen/crefftau, codi dyheadau pobl ifanc a chynyddu darpariaeth a sgiliau digidol a 
pheirianneg. 

Amlinellodd Mark Jones ei gefnogaeth gyffredinol nodau'r rhwydweithiau dysgu, ond 
awgrymodd y dylai'r awdurdod fynd ymhellach ac ymdrechu i gyflawni cyfres o 
nodau mwy penodol a chlir. Mae hyn yn arbennig o berthnasol o ran TG, uwch-
gynhyrchu a pheirianneg sy'n ystyried anghenion penodol Abertawe yn fwy, o gofio 
effaith bosib ac anghenion penodol y bydd y Fargen Ddinesig yn eu creu. Byddai hyn 
yn galluogi'r grŵp i gael nodau a thargedau lleol cliriach.

Croesawodd aelodau'r awgrymiadau uchod a gofynnon i'r Prif Swyddog Addysg 
(PSA) ystyried y mater. Esboniodd y PSA ein bod ni'n bwriadu llunio grŵp 
partneriaeth i ganolbwyntio'n benodol ar yr agenda sgiliau yn Abertawe. Byddai hyn 
yn cysylltu â'r Bartneriaeth Ddysgu Rhanbarthol. Byddai hynny'n cynnwys Aelod y 
Cabinet dros Addysg ac aelod priodol arall.  



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu  a Chyflwyno Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 
13 Rhagfyr 2017)

Parhad

Nododd y PSA y byddai'n gwneud hyn yn ogystal ag adrodd yn ôl ar lafar yn y 
cyfarfod ym mis Ionawr am y Fargen Ddinesig, pynciau STEM a chynigion clwstwr a 
drafodwyd yng nghyfarfod diweddar y Penaethiaid Uwchradd.

Nododd y Cadeirydd y byddai'r awgrym uchod a meysydd eraill a nodwyd gan y 
pwyllgor yn cael eu cynnwys yn adroddiad drafft y Cabinet yn y flwyddyn newydd, a 
fydd yn adlewyrchu'r meysydd a amlygwyd o ran cynnydd. 

33 Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018.

Amlinellodd y Cadeirydd y cynllun gwaith ar gyfer y pwyllgor a gweddill blwyddyn 
ddinesig 2017/2018.

Nodwyd y gall cynrychiolydd o "Gyrfa Cymru" ddod i'r cyfarfod ym mis Ionawr i fynegi 
barn am ddarpariaeth 14-19. Byddai adroddiad drafft y Cabinet ar y maes hwn yn 
dod gerbron y pwyllgor yn y flwyddyn newydd.

Penderfynwyd amlinellu'r cynllun gwaith, ar yr amod bod y sylwadau uchod yn cael 
eu nodi.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.20 pm

Cadeirydd


